

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/25/2019 2:47 PM

NO. 49767-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

In re the Personal Restraint of

Robert James,

Petitioner.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CATHERINE E. GLINSKI
Attorney for Petitioner

Glinski Law Firm PLLC
P.O. Box 761
Manchester, WA 98353
(360) 876-2736

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----------|
| A. SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 1 |
| B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| C. ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| 1. JAMES RECEIVED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL..... | 2 |
| A. STANDARD OF REVIEW | 2 |
| B. TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO REASONABLY EVALUATE THE EVIDENCE IMPACTED JAMES’S ABILITY TO MAKE A MEANINGFUL DECISION ABOUT WHETHER TO ACCEPT THE STATE’S PLEA OFFER. | 3 |
| C. THIS COURT CAN GRANT RELIEF. | 9 |
| 2. JAMES WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO A RECORD OF SUFFICIENT COMPLETENESS ON APPEAL..... | 10 |
| 3. JAMES’S REMAINING ISSUES ARE INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE..... | 14 |
| D. CONCLUSION | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Crace</i> , 174 Wn.2d 835, 280 P.3d 1102 (2012) | 7 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lui</i> , 188 Wn.2d 525, 397 P.3d 90 (2017)..... | 7 |
| <i>In Re Pers. Restraint of Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992) | 9 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Ruiz-Sanabria</i> , 184 Wn.2d 632, 362 P.3d 758 (2015)..... | 9 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Taylor</i> , 105 Wn.2d 683, 717 P.2d 755 (1986) | 3 |
| <i>In re Pers. Restraint of Yates</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1, 296 P.3d 872 (2013) 2, 3, 10, 14 | |
| <i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) | 6, 7 |
| <i>State v. Benn</i> , 120 Wn.2d 631, 845 P.2d 289, <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 944 (1993)..... | 6 |
| <i>State v. Burton</i> , 165 Wn. App. 866, 269 P.3d 337 (2012) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Classen</i> , 143 Wn. App. 45, 176 P.3d 582, <i>review denied</i> , 164 Wn.2d 1016 (2008) | 11 |
| <i>State v. Drath</i> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 431 P.3d 1098 (2018)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>State v. Estes</i> , 188 Wn.2d 450, 395 P.3d 1045 (2017)..... | 6, 7, 8, 9 |
| <i>State v. Jackson</i> , 87 Wn.2d 562, 554 P.2d 1347 (1976) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Larson</i> , 62 Wn.2d 64, 381 P.2d 120 (1963)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) | 6, 7 |
| <i>State v. Thomas</i> , 70 Wn. App. 296, 852 P.2d 1130 (1993) | 10 |
| <i>State v. Tilton</i> , 149 Wn.2d 775, 72 P.3d 735 (2003)..... | 11 |

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|------|
| <i>Coppedge v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 438, 82 S.Ct. 917, 8 L.Ed.2d 21 (1962)..... | 10 |
| <i>Draper v. Washington</i> , 372 U.S. 487, 83 S.Ct. 774, 9 L.Ed.2d 899 (1963) | 11 |
| <i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156, 132 S. Ct. 1376, 182 L. Ed. 2d 398 (2012) | 6 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... | 6, 7 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. amend. VI | 6 |
| Wash. Const. art. I, § 22..... | 6 |

Rules

| | |
|----------------------|------|
| RAP 16.4(a) | 2, 9 |
| RAP 16.4(c) | 2, 9 |
| RAP 16.7(1)(3) | 9 |
